

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HIRA SINGH GILL,
JUDGE, SPECIAL COURT,
BATHINDA.**

CIS No: BA-174-2024
Date of Order: 02.02.2024

State Of Punjab Vs Manpreet Singh @ Bhishi

FIR No. 156 dated 10.12.2023
under Section 15(b)/18(b)/61/85 NPDS Act
PS Maur, District Bathinda

Bail application u/s 439 Cr.PC.

Present: Sh. Sandeep Khudal, Advocate for petitioner.
Ms. Veenu Ghai, Addl. PP for the State.

ORDER

1. Post arrest bail application filed by the petitioner under Section 439 Cr.P.C. in case FIR No. 156 dated 10.12.2023 under Section 15(b)/18(b)/61/85 NPDS Act PS Maur, District Bathinda considered.

2. Summary of the case of the prosecution is that in a chance recovery in the area of Bathinda-Mansa Road towards Talwandi Sabo at water channel bridge, 20 kilograms poppy husk and 1/2 kg opium was recovered from the accused on 10.12.2023.

3. Case of the petitioner is that he has been falsely implicated. While on the other hand, Ld Addl. PP for the State contested the bail application by submitting that offence in question is serious one. Origin and destination of the case property is being investigated.

Hira Singh Gill
ASJ/JSC/Bathinda
02.02.2024

4. I have considered the rival submissions.

6. Keeping in view the drug menace in the State and the stage of investigation that origin and destination of the case property is being investigated, a case for granting bail to the petitioner is not made out. Hence, bail application is dismissed. File be consigned to the record room.

Pronounced in open Court

Date Of Order: 02.02.2024

Manoj Kumar, Stenographer-II

(Hira Singh Gill)

ASJ/JSC/Bathinda

UID No. PB00153